TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM392991 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as agent		07/27/2016	Corporation: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Builders & Contractors Supply Co., Inc.		
Street Address:	1 ABC Parkway		
City:	Beloit		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	53511		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3842818	EZNAIL
Registration Number:	3842817	CEDARTOUCH
Registration Number:	3719939	EVERLAST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129847700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123722000

Email: umattsson@mwe.com, kwalsh@mwe.com Kelly Walsh, McDermott Will & Emery LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 4400

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ulrika E. Mattsson	
SIGNATURE:	/Ulrika E. Mattsson/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=ABL - ABC Supply Trademark Release#page1.tif source=ABL - ABC Supply Trademark Release#page2.tif source=ABL - ABC Supply Trademark Release#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of July 27, 2016 (this "Release"), is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as agent (in such capacity, including its successors and assigns, the "Agent"), in favor of AMERICAN BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS SUPPLY CO., INC. ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor and MULE-HIDE PRODUCTS CO., INC. (together with Grantor, the "<u>Grantors</u>") have entered into the ABL Security Agreement dated as of April 16, 2013 in favor of Agent (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Security Agreement, Grantors and Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 17, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which each Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the registered Trademarks of such Grantor, including those set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>").

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 19, 2015 at Reel 005672 / Frame 0978; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Agent release its liens in connection with Grantor's sale of the Trademark Collateral on the date hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Release of Lien. Agent hereby terminates, cancels, releases, and discharges in full any and all liens and security interests that it has in, to and under the Trademark Collateral. Agent hereby reassigns and transfers any right, title and interest that Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral to the applicable Grantor.
- 2. <u>Authorization to Record</u>. Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any applicable government officer record this Release.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Agent shall take all further actions and provide to each Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Grantor to evidence, record and more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release, at such Grantor's sole expense.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has duly executed this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA N.A., As Agent

Name

lts:

1172126.01A-NYCSR01A - MSW

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Serial No. / Filing Date	Reg. No. / Reg. Date	Owner
EZNAIL (and design)	77/787048	3842818	AMERICAN BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS SUPPLY CO., INC.
	7/22/2009	8/31/2010	
CEDARTOUCH (and design)	77/787016	3842817	AMERICAN BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS SUPPLY CO., INC.
	7/22/2009	8/31/2010	
EVERLAST	77/671996	3719939	AMERICAN BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS SUPPLY CO., INC.
	2/17/2009	12/1/2009	

1172126.01A-NYCSR01A - MSW

RECORDED: 07/28/2016